Human Resources Job Aid
 HR351 Position ChartField Assignment and Update
Rev 4/7/2026  Page 1 of 29
Table of Contents
Revision History ....................................................................................................................................... 2
Assigning ChartField Values to a Department .......................................................................................... 3
Assigning ChartField Values (Funding) to a Position .............................................................................. 13
Updating ChartField Values (Funding) for a Department/Position .......................................................... 22

Rev 4/7/2026  Page 19 of 29
Step Action
16. Enter or select the SpeedType Key.
17. Select the desired SpeedType value in the ChartField Detail section.
The ChartField Common Component window displays, and the fields from the SpeedType are
populated.
Note: Account defaults to “599999”.
18. Enter the new ChartField codes.
19. Click the Ok button.
Human Resources Job Aid
 HR351 Position ChartField Assignment and Update
Rev 4/7/2026  Page 20 of 29
Step Action
If an invalid ChartField combination was entered, the user will receive a message indicating
the combination is invalid. Make the necessary corrections and Click the OK button.
The Dept Budget Earnings page refreshes with the updated Combination Code Description tab.
20. If additional funding is required, click the Add a Row icon (+) and repeat Steps 14 – 19. The
Sequence Number is always “1”.
Human Resources Job Aid
 HR351 Position ChartField Assignment and Update
Rev 4/7/2026  Page 21 of 29
Step Action
21. Once all rows have been entered, click the Save button.
Note: If the effective date is in the past, a message will be received: “Retroactive Budget
changes made, Save those changes for Retro process?”. Click No to this message.
Note: The Distribution % column must sum to 100%.
Human Resources Job Aid
 HR351 Position ChartField Assignment and Update
Rev 4/7/2026  Page 22 of 29
Updating ChartField Values (Funding) for a Department/Position
If updates are needed to the funding for an existing department or position, follow the steps below.
Step Action
1. Navigate to the Department Budget Table USA page using the following path:
NavBar > Menu > Setup HCM > Product Related > Commitment Accounting >
Budget Information > Department Budget Table USA
The Department Budget Table USA Find an Existing Value Search page displays.
For more information pertaining to the Cardinal HCM Search pages, refer to the Job Aid titled
Overview of the Cardinal HCM Search Pages. This Job Aid is located on the Cardinal
website in Job Aids under Learning.
2. Click the Clear button to remove any existing values in the search criteria fields.
Human Resources Job Aid
 HR351 Position ChartField Assignment and Update
Rev 4/7/2026  Page 23 of 29
Step Action
3. The Set ID field defaults to “STATE”. Update to the Business Unit for the applicable
Department.
4. Click the Department Look up icon and select the applicable Department.
5. Enter the four-digit Fiscal Year in the Fiscal Year field.
6. Click the Budget Level dropdown button and select “Position”.
Note: Select “Department” if updating Department funding.
7. In the Position Number field, enter the position number of the position to have a ChartField
value updated.
Note: Leave blank if updating Department funding.
8. Click the Search button.
Human Resources Job Aid
 HR351 Position ChartField Assignment and Update
Rev 4/7/2026  Page 24 of 29
Step Action